
 
 

 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Alexander (Chair), Boyce, Fraser, Gillies 

and Aspden 
 

Date: Monday, 23 December 2013 
 

Time: 1.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee held on 9 December 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Friday 20 December 2013 at 5.00 pm. 
 



 
4. Appointments of Sub Committee for appointments of 

Assistant Directors  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

There are 12 Assistant Director posts on our establishment and 
three of these posts are currently vacant, this paper makes 
proposals to permanently recruit to two and temporarily fill one of 
these three vacancies.This report seeks formal approval to 
establish an Appointments Sub-Committee for Chief Officer 
appointments and to delegate sufficient powers to those Sub-
Committees to enable them to conduct the recruitment process, 
select and appoint a candidate, subject to the requirements of the 
standing orders on appointment. 

5. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
De
[...]
e let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee 

Date 9 December 2013 

Present Councillors Alexander (Chair), Fraser, Gillies 
and Aspden 

Apologies Councillor Boyce 
 
54. Declarations of Interest 

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or disclosable non pecuniary interests, 
not included on the Register of Interests, that they might have 
had in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 

55. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the  
  meeting during the consideration of annexes to  
  Agenda Item 5 (Three Month Summary of   
  Redundancies) and Agenda Item 6 (Redundancy)  
  on the grounds that they contain information relating 
  to individuals and the financial affairs of particular  
  persons. This information is classified as exempt  
  under paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to  
  Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
  revised by the Local Government (Access to   
  Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
 

56. Minutes 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Staffing  
  Matters and Urgency Committee held on 25   
  November 2013 be approved and signed by the  
  Chair as a correct record. 
 

57. Public Participation 
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

58. Three Month Summary of Redundancies 
 
Members received a report which gave them a summary of the 
number of redundancies that had been processed from August 
2013 to October 2013.Officers circulated information in an 
exempt annex at the meeting which detailed the redundancies 
during this period. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to provide an overview of the expenditure  
  and to maintain transparency and scrutiny of the  
  process. 
 
 

59. Redundancy 
 
Members received a report which advised them of the 
expenditure associated with the proposed dismissal of an 
employee on the grounds of voluntary redundancy. Details of 
the employee were contained in an exempt annex which was 
circulated to Members at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the voluntary redundancy be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to provide an overview of the expenditure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 1.05 pm and finished at 1.10 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee  23 December 2013 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Appointments of Sub-Committee for appointments of Assistant 
Directors 

Summary 

1. There are 12 Assistant Director Posts on our establishment and three of 
these posts are currently vacant, this paper makes proposals to 
permanently recruit to two and temporarily fill one of these three 
vacancies. 

2. This report seeks formal approval to establish an Appointments Sub-
Committee for Chief Officer Appointments and to delegate sufficient 
powers to those Sub-Committees to enable them to conduct the 
recruitment process, select and appoint a candidate, subject to the 
requirements of the standing orders on appointment. 

 Background 

Remuneration Package 

3. Attached at Annex A are details of the pay package and Conditions of 
Service for the post of Assistant Director. The Committee is asked to 
confirm the pay package for this post which will be offered as part of the 
recruitment process which is set at a job evaluated grade for Assistant 
Director with a salary of £66,068 to £73,401 with access to the standard 
set of Chief Officer Terms and conditions.  There are no other 
enhancements recommended for these roles. 

Chief Officer posts 

4. In a report to Cabinet on the 6th December 2011 it was reported that 
between 2009 and 2011 senior management posts in the authority had 
been reduced by 33% at Director Level, 24% at Assistant Director Level 
and 10% at grades 10-12, achieving a permanent annual saving of 
£2.293 million per annum.  There was a further planned reduction of an 
Assistant Director post in 2012.  Meaning that in 2012 there were 13 
Assistant Director’s working with the four Directors. 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

5. Since 2012 there has been further reduction of an Assistant Director 
Post in City and Environmental Services and there are now a total of 12 
Assistant Director Posts. 

6. Following the departure in March 2013 of the Director of Adults, 
Children’s and Education Services, an interim arrangement pending a 
permanent Director was put in place which created and Interim Director 
of Education, Skills and Children’s Services and the post of Assistant 
Director Facilities Management, School and Children's Strategy 
and Planning has been held vacant since this date. 

7. The post of Assistant Director Education and Skills has been filled 
on an interim basis since the substantive post holder left the Council in 
August 2013. 

8. The post of Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Waste was 
created in February 2013 when a report outlining the proposals for the 
restructure of the City and Environmental Services Directorate was 
approved by Cabinet. The new structure comprises of two Assistant 
Director Posts a reduction of one post from the old structure. 

9. The Council’s Management of Change guidelines for Reorganisation 
and Redundancies were followed and following an assimilation exercise 
and redeployment selection process for the new Assistant Director 
posts an appointment was made subject to a work trial. Following an 
assessment period the post holder was unable to demonstrate they met 
the required skills, knowledge and experience to undertake the 
requirements of the new Assistant Director post and the trial period was 
terminated leaving the post currently vacant. 

10. A report to Cabinet on 1st October 2013 gave details of how the council 
will respond to the feedback it has received from the Local Government 
Association (LGA) Peer Review, Big York Survey and its Staff Survey 
and how it will achieve its medium term strategic objectives and 
financial challenges. The report set out the key objectives of a 
transformation programme, supported by a transformation team with 
sufficient capacity to deliver the amount of change required. 

11. Given the scale and complexity of transformation and change to be 
delivered and the significant reduction in capacity at Assistant Director 
level already achieved since 2009, it is proposed that appointments to 
all three vacant Assistant posts is required as follows; 

 

 

Page 6



 

Assistant Director School Improvement 

12. The role holds responsibility for school improvement and the 
achievement of Young people in the city.  It is a time of significant 
national policy change and changing relationships between the Local 
Authority and schools this post cannot be left vacant. 

13. It is proposed to fill on a permanent basis the existing substantive post 
which is currently being covered on an interim basis. 

Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Waste 

14. This role is crucial to the continuation of the delivery of transformation in 
the City and Environmental Services Directorate as well as 
accountability for the achievement of significant budget reductions. 

15. It is proposed to fill the existing substantive post.  It is likely that to 
attract a candidate with the right knowledge and skills the post will need 
to be advertised nationally and external recruitment consultancy support 
may be necessary. 

Interim Assistant Director Transformation and Change 

16. To ensure there is sufficient senior level capacity and accountability in 
the transformation team it is proposed to create an interim Assistant 
Director for Transformation and Change.  The post would be for a two 
year duration. 

17. A new job description for this role has been drafted and evaluated and 
can be found at Annex C. 

18. The post would be funded by continuing to hold the post of Assistant 
Director Facilities Management, School and Children's Strategy and 
Planning vacant and therefore redirecting capacity to the 
Transformation Project.  This temporary change is pending a wider 
review of all Chief Officer roles.  It would mean there would continue to 
be a total of 12 Assistant Director Posts in the Council. 

19. This post should be seen as a development opportunity for existing 
senior staff in the Council and in line with our Workforce Strategy which 
creates opportunities to support and develop our staff it is proposed that 
this post is advertised internally for existing Council staff to apply for.  
This approach will also save on recruitment costs. 

 

 

Page 7



 

Appointments Committee 

20. The Council’s Constitution allows for an Appointments Committee, 
including at least one member of the Cabinet, to shortlist and interview 
applicants for a post and to determine who should be offered the vacant 
post. 

21. It is requested that for each Assistant Director post the Appointments 
Committee shall be constituted on a 2:1 proportionate basis.  This will 
mean there will be two Labour members, and one Conservative or 
Liberal Democrat Member.  The details of the process for each post will 
be approved by the Appointments Committee. 

Consultation 

22. Consultation has taken place with the Corporate Management Team 
and the outgoing interim Director as to the need for this appointment.  It 
is requested the three largest political groups now nominate members 
to participate in the Appointments Committee. 

Options/Analysis 

23. There are no alternative options for Members on the recruitment 
process to consider, other than simply not proceeding with the 
recruitment to the post.  The failure to create Appointment Committees 
at this stage would delay any subsequent appointment to the posts. 

Council Plan 

24. Making an appointment to these posts will contribute to delivering the 
Council Plan and its priorities, in particular Protecting Vulnerable 
People; Create Jobs & Grow the Economy; Get York Moving and 
progress on Core Capabilities. 

 Implications 

25. The following implications have been considered:
[...]
gy (IT) – There are no IT implications. 

• Property – There are no property implications. 

• Other – There are no other implications. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

Risk Management 
 

26. The risk of no or delayed appointment could risk delivery against the 
Council Plan and its priorities. 

 Recommendations 

27. It is recommended that Council: 

i. Approve the filling of these posts and remuneration package for the 
Assistant Director posts at a job evaluated salary of £66,068 to 
£73,401. 

ii. Establish an Appointments Sub-Committee consisting of three 
members, two from Labour, and one Conservative or Liberal 
Democrat, to be authorised to conduct the final interviews for each of 
the three Assistant Director posts.  

iii. The Appointments Sub-Committee be authorised to conduct the final 
interviews, select a successful candidate and make an offer of 
employment subject to the necessary employment procedures 

Reason: To allow appointment to the Assistant Director posts to be made.  

Contact Details 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the  
report: 

Mark Bennett 
Head of Business HR 

Kersten England 
Chief Executive 

Report 
Approved √ 

Date 13th Dec  
2013 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Legal: Andrew Docherty, Assistant Director, IT Democratic & Legal 
Services 
Finance: Debbie Mitchell, Corporate Finance Manager 
HR: Mark Bennett, Head of Business HR                                                    
 
Wards Affected:   All √ 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Annexes: 

A. Conditions of Service – Assistant Director  
B. Chief Officer Recruitment Protocol 
C. Job Description – Interim Assistant Director Transformation and 

Change 

Page 10



   ANNEX A 

 

Assistant Director (December 2013) 

Conditions of Service 
Assistant Director 

 
The post you are interested in is subject to the Schemes and Conditions of 
Service of the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local Authorities 
a
[...]
rdance 
with job description and person 
specification 

10.  Interview long listed applicants 
/ conduct selection tests / 
assessment centre 

Officer panel or recruitment 
consultant 

11.  Short list applicants Officer decision in accordance 
with job description and person 
specification 

12.  Informal reception event(s) for 
short listed candidates (not part of 
the recruitment process) 

Officer decision in consultation 
with Appointments Committee to 
determine invitees 

13.  Final selection process Appointments Committee, advised 
by Officers (Chief Executive or 
relevant Director and Head of 
Human Resources, or nominated 
substitute) and recruitment 
consultants (if appropriate) 

14.  Determine salary of role to be 
offered 

Appointments Committee, subject 
to Council pay policy and within 
job evaluated range for post 

15.  Agree appointment Appointments Committee subject 
to Standing Orders (objections 
from the Executive) 

 

Page 16



 

 

  ANNEX C 
 

A S S I S T A N T  D I R E C T O R  R O L E  P R O F I L E  

JOB TITLE: 

DIRECTORATE: 

Interim Assistant Director – Transformation and 
Change 
 
Office of Chief Executive 

REPORTS TO: Chief Executive / CMT 

DATE: December 2013 

1 PURPOSE OF YOUR JOB 
 
To provide strategic leadership and performance delivery within a City 
of York portfolio  
 
2  DIMENSIONS 

 
3 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTABILITIES 
 
Strategic  
 

• As a member of the Council Leadership Group, actively 
contributes to the strategic management of the Council to 
ensure achievement of corporate aims and objectives.  

 
• Scans and understands the external and political environment 

in which the Council operates and takes lead responsibility for 
ensuring that the strategic plans of the Directorate and the 
whole organisation meets the needs of the current 
administration 
 

• Contributes to the development, articulation and communication 
of a clear vision for co-ordinated services across York, and 

Total Expenditure 
Budget

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                           Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee 

Date 23 December 2013 

Present Councillors Aspden, Gillies, Looker, Merrett 
and Simpson-Laing (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Alexander, Boyce and Fraser 
 

60. Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Simpson Laing be elected as 

Chair of the meeting. 
 
 

61. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

62. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

9th December 2013 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

63. Public Participation  
 
It was reported there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

64. Appointment of Sub Committee for Appointment of 
Assistant Directors  
 
Members considered a report which sought formal approval to 
establish an Appointments Sub-Committee for Chief Officer 
Appointments and to delegate sufficient powers to the proposed 
Sub-Committee to enable it to conduct the recruitment process, 
select and appoint a candidate, subject to the requirements of 
standing orders on appointments. 
 



There are 12 Assistant Director Posts at City of York Council 
and 3 of those posts are currently vacant. It was proposed to 
recruit to two (Assistant Director School Improvement and 
Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Waste) and 
temporarily fill one of the vacancies (Interim Assistant Director 
for Transformation and Change). 
 
Officers advised that the Interim Director for Transformation and 
Change would be a development opportunity for existing senior 
staff and would be advertised internally. 
 
Some Members raised concerns about the Interim Director for 
Transformation and Change post only being advertised 
internally. Concerns were also raised that the three posts should 
have been considered and voted on separately. 
 
Following further discussion it was: 
 
Resolved:  That approval be given to 
 

(i)    The filling of and remuneration packages for 
the Assistant Director posts of School 
Improvement and Transport, Waste at a job 
evaluated salary of £66,068 to £73,401. 
 

(ii)    The filling of the Interim Assistant Director 
Transformation and Change post at a job 
evaluated salary of £66,068 to £73,401 for a 
two year duration and advertised internally, 
as a development opportunity for existing 
senior staff. 

 
(iii)    Establishing an Appointments Sub 

Committee consisting of three members, two 
Labour and one Conservative or Liberal 
Democrat, to be authorised to conduct the 
final interviews for each of the three 
Assistant Director posts. 

 
(iv)    The Appointments Sub Committee being 

authorised to conduct the final interviews, 
select a successful candidate and make an 
offer of employment subject to the 
necessary employment procedures. 

 



 
Reason: To allow appointments to the Assistant 

Director posts to be made. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing, Chair 
[The meeting started at 1.00 pm and finished at 1.30 pm]. 


